delivery of residential development within the Borough.

2.14 This position is reinforced by paragraph 6.17 of the WPA which notes:

“It is noted however that wider changes to development economics would be needed to

bring all sites into being viable, not just adjustments in affordable housing levels”

2.15 It is clear that there are fundamental concerns with the viability of sites for residential

use, not simply the inputs and assumptions used to inform the model.

2.16 With specific reference to our clients’ land interests at Meadow Road, the site sits

within post code RG1 and between the identified medium and small sites scenarios.

The WPA sets out at Appendix 2 the financial appraisals for the various scenarios

5

considered. Table 2.1 below draws out the results of the financial appraisal for the

scenarios which our clients site falls between in relation to residual value and whether

there is a surplus or deficit.

Table 2.1: Extract of Relevant Scenarios in relation to Residual Value and Surplus /

Deficit of WPA

Scenario Medium Small

Residual Value Surplus /

Deficit

Residual Value Surplus /

Deficit

Base case –

policy

compliance

- £3,731,229 - £6,422,729 - £1,237,032 - £2,044,482

Nil Affordable

Housing

- £1,857,712 - £4,549,212 - £236,117 - £1,043,567

20% Affordable

Housing and

50% Social 50

Intermediate

Tenure

- £3,167,959 -£5,859,459 - £825,850 - £1,633,300

Sensitivity

Testing Policy

Compliance +

5% Sales Value

Growth

-£2,780,061 - £5,471,561 - £964,066 - £1,771,516

Sensitivity

Testing Policy

Compliance -5%

Sales Value

Growth

- £4,692,39 - £7,383,898 - £1,499,998 - £2,307,448

Sensitivity

Testing 20%

Affordable

Housing +5%

Sales Value

Growth

- £2,096,095 - £4,787,595 - £479,998 - £1,287,448

Sensitivity

Testing 20%

Affordable

Housing -5%

Sales Value

Growth

-£4,239,823 - £6,931,323 - £1,161,702 - £1,969,152

Sensitivity

Testing Policy

Compliant

- £3,134,151 - £5,825,651 - £1,069,447 - £1,876,897

6

Affordable

Housing 17.5%

Sales GDV Profit

Sensitivity

Testing Policy

Compliant

Affordable

Housing 15%

Sales GDV Profit

-£2,537,073 -£5,228,573 -£901,862 - £1,709,312

Sensitivity

Testing 20%

Affordable

Housing 17.5%

Sales GDV Profit

- £2,497,619 - £5,189,119 -£615,480 - £1,422,930

Sensitivity

Testing 20%

Affordable

Housing 15%

Sales GDV Profit

Sensitivity

Testing Policy

-£1,827,279 - £4,518,779 - £405,110 - £1,212,560

Compliant

Affordable

Housing +

5% increase in

Build Costs

- £5,083,180 - £7,774,680 - £1,642,617 - £2,450,067

Sensitivity

Testing Policy

Compliant

Affordable

Housing -

5% decrease in

Build Costs

- £2,379,278 - £5,070,778 -£831,446 -£1,638,896

Sensitivity

Testing 20%

Affordable

Housing +

5% Increase in

Build Costs

- £4,519,910 - £7,211,410 - £1,231,436 -£2,038,886

Sensitivity

Testing 20%

Affordable

Housing -

- £1,816,008 - £4,507,508 - £420,265 - £1,227,715

7

5% Decrease in

Build Costs

2.17 Table 2.1 demonstrates that there is not a single scenario tested by the local authority

where the site would deliver a viable residential development, despite the broad range

considered.

2.18 It further reinforces our clients’ position that the site is not viable for residential use

and should be retained as an employment area.

2.19 In support of planning application 25/1191, our client submitted an Industrial and

Residential Viability Statement which provided an evaluation of the following

development scenarios:

• Existing industrial and commercial uses